

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

**BERKELEY HILLSIDE
PRESERVATION, ET AL.,**

Petitioners and Appellants,

v.

CITY OF BERKELEY, ET AL.,

Respondents,

**MITCHELL D. KAPOR AND FREADA
KAPOR-KLEIN,**

Respondents and Real
Parties in Interest.

Case No. S201116

After a Published Decision by the Court of Appeal, First Appellate
District, Division Four
Civil Case No. A131254

After an Appeal from the Alameda County Superior Court,
Case No. RG10517314
Honorable Frank Roesch, Judge

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
ATTORNEY GENERAL KAMALA D. HARRIS**

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
SALLY MAGNANI
Senior Assistant Attorney General
JANILL RICHARDS
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
CATHERINE M. WIEMAN
Deputy Attorney General, SB# 222384
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-2608
Fax: (213) 897-2802
Email: Catherine.Wieman@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Attorney
General Kamala D. Harris*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement of Interest.....	1
Introduction	2
Factual and Procedural Background.....	5
Statutory Background.....	7
A. Purpose of Categorical Exemptions	7
B. Purpose of the “Unusual Circumstances” Exception to Categorical Exemptions.....	8
Argument.....	9
I. The “Unusual Circumstances” Exception to Categorical Exemptions Involves a Two-Step Inquiry.....	9
A. The Plain Language of the Exception Contemplates a Two-Step Test.	9
B. Case Law Recognizes That Section 15300.2(c) Calls For a Two-Step Inquiry.....	10
C. The Two-Step Approach Respects the Policy Considerations Underlying CEQA.....	12
II. A Different Standard of Review Applies to Each Step of the Inquiry.....	13
A. A Court Must Uphold an Agency’s Factual Determinations Concerning a Project’s Circumstances if Supported by Substantial Evidence, but Must Determine <i>De Novo</i> Whether the Circumstances Are “Unusual” as Defined in the Regulations.....	13
B. Where There Are Unusual Circumstances, a Court Must Uphold Application of the Categorical Exemption Unless the Challenger Presents a Fair Argument Supported by Substantial Evidence That the Unusual Circumstances May Cause a Significant Environmental Impact.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
III. The Rule Advanced by the Attorney General Furthers the Policy and Purpose Underlying CEQA.....	17
Conclusion.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Association for Protection of Environmental Values in Ukiah v. City of Ukiah</i> (1991) 2 Cal.App.4th 720	15
<i>Azusa Land Reclamation Co., Inc. v. Main San Gabriel Basin Watermaster</i> (1997) 52 Cal.App.4th 1165	6, 13, 14, 15
<i>Baird v. Court of Appeal</i> (1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 1464	2
<i>Ballona Wetlands Land Trust v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2011) 201 Cal.App.4th 455	2
<i>Banker’s Hill, Hillcrest, Park West Community Preservation Group v. City of San Diego</i> (2006) 139 Cal.App.4th 249	passim
<i>Bozung v. Local Agency Formation Com.</i> (1975) 13 Cal.3d 263	8
<i>Communities for a Better Environment v. California Resources Agency</i> (2002) 103 Cal.App.4th 98	11
<i>Citizens of Goleta Valley v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 553	7
<i>Committee to Save Hollywoodland Specific Plan v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 1168	14
<i>Compulink Management Center, Inc. v. St. Paul Fire and Marine Ins. Co.</i> (2008) 169 Cal.App.4th 289	10
<i>D’Amico v. Board of Medical Examiners</i> (1974) 11 Cal.3d 1	1
<i>Fairbank v. City of Mill Valley</i> (1999) 75 Cal.App.4th 1243	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Lewis v. Seventeenth District Agricultural Association</i> (1985) 165 Cal.App.3d 823	13, 15
<i>Muzzy Ranch Co. v. Solano County Airport Land Use Com.</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 372	7
<i>Myers v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1976) 58 Cal.App.3d 413	14, 15
<i>No Oil, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1974) 13 Cal.3d 68	17
<i>People v. Skiles</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 1178	9
<i>Santa Monica Chamber of Commerce v. City of Santa Monica</i> (2002) 101 Cal.App.4th 786	11
<i>Valley Advocates v. City of Fresno</i> (2008) 160 Cal.App.4th 1039	15
<i>Voices for Rural Living v. El Dorado Irrigation District</i> (2012) 209 Cal.App.4th 1096	11, 15
<i>Wilcox v. Birtwhistle</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 973	9
<i>Wildlife Alive v. Chickering</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 190	11
<i>Wollmer v. City of Berkeley</i> (2011) 193 Cal.App.4th 1329	13, 14, 15
 STATUTES	
Gov. Code, §§ 12600-12612	1
Pub. Resources Code, § 21000 et seq.	1
Pub. Resources Code, § 21083	1
Pub. Resources Code, § 21084	7, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Pub. Resources Code, § 21151	16
Pub. Resources Code, § 21151, subd. (a)	16
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Cal. Const., art. V, § 13.....	1
 COURT RULES	
Rule 8.520(f)(8) of the California Rules of Court	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Cal Code Regs., Title 14, § 15000 et seq.....	1
Cal. Code Regs., Title 14, § 15061, subd. (b)(2)	7
Cal. Code Regs., Title 14, § 15107.....	11
Cal. Code Regs., Title 14, § 15126.2, subd. (a)	2
Cal. Code Regs., Title 14, §§ 15300-15333.....	7
Cal. Code Regs., Title 14, § 15300.2, subd. (c).....	passim
Cal. Code Regs., Title 14, § 15303, subd. (a).....	5, 7
Cal. Code Regs., Title 14, § 15332.....	5, 7
